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Features 

Basic Directions for Use 
1)  Unscrew the cap on the end of the Blom-Singer® Electrolarynx and insert 9V Battery.  
     Press the ON/OFF button.  You should hear the electronic voice tone. If not, re-insert the battery to assure proper      
     connection.     
2)  Place the sound producing membrane located on the end of the Blom-Singer® ElectroLarynx flat against the left or right  
     side of your throat just beneath your jaw.  Vary the location of contact until  the clearest production of “ah” is produced    
     through your open mouth.   
3)  Adjust the Pitch Dial to suit your needs.  Adjust Volume Dial to the desired level.  
4)  Begin to produce single words and short phrases.  Speak at a normal speech rate, but slightly  exaggerate your mouth   
     movements to produce the clearest words.   It is recommended that you consult a Speech and Language Therapist  
     for further instruction in the use of  the Blom-Singer® ElectroLarynx.   

ElectroLarynx
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Replacement Parts 
Item Order No.
Lanyard (1) EL1001
Blom-Lauder Oral Adapter (1) EL1002
Battery Compartment Cap (1) EL1004

Adjustable Head Cap (1) EL1007

 

Battery Compartment

ON/OFF

Volume Dial

1)   Adjustable Head Cap - Carefully twist to fine tune for improved tone quality 
2)  ON/OFF Button - Easy push on, push off button
3)  Volume Dial - Adjust as speaking to increase (+) or decrease (-) loudness
4)  Pitch Dial -  Easily set for high (+) or low (-) pitch                 
5)  9 V Battery - Included
6)  Blom-Lauder Oral Adapter - For use with the ElectroLarynx to introduce                 
     sound directly to the back of the mouth when sound does not transmit effectively through        
     the tissues of the side of the throat following surgery and/or radiation 

Adjusting the Volume: 
The Volume can be adjusted by turning 
the Volume Dial (+) or (-) until the desired 
level is reached.  

Adjusting the Pitch: 
The Pitch can be adjusted by turning 
the Pitch Dial (+) or (-) until the desired 
level is reached.  

Specifications 
Dimensions    L 129mm x Ø 36 mm
   L 5 in x Ø 1.42 in
Weight   85 g (0.19 lb) without battery
Electrical Values    40 Hz to 170 Hz 
Voltage         9 Volt Battery 

Cleaning Instructions 
Cleaning the Unit:  Clean with dampened cloth only.  
Do not use chemical or household cleaners.  Never 
allow moisture or liquids to come in contact with the 
unit as they could damage the surface and electrical 
components.

Volume (+) or (-) Pitch (+) or (-)

Warranty 
• The Blom-Singer Electrolarynx device is warranted for 3 years from date of manufacture.  Should the device be sent back while under 

warranty it will be repaired or replaced with a new device  free of charge on manufacturing defects only.  
• This warranty is invalid if the factory applied serial number has been altered or removed from the device.
• This warranty does not cover cosmetic damage, damage due to acts of God, accident, misuse, abuse, neglience, multiple patient use, 

dropping the device, exposing the device to heat or water or dampness, any repair or modification of the device, and devices lost or 
damaged in shipment.  

• The warranty applies only to the original individual user and is invalid for multiple patient use.
• This warranty does not cover batteries and/or battery chargers.
• To obtain warranty service, you must contact InHealth Technologies with the serial number and receive a return authorization.  The device 

must be returned in its original packaging or packaging affording an equal degree of protection to InHealth Technologies.   

Adjustable Head Cap
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الميزات
(1   زر التشغيل/إيقاف التشغيل - زر ضغط سهل للتشغيل وإيقاف التشغيل

(2   قرص مستوى الصوت - للضبط أثناء التحدث لزيادة (+) أو تقليل (-) ارتفاع الصوت

(3   قرص طبقة الصوت - يتم ضبطه بسهولة للحصول على طبقة صوت مرتفعة (+) أو منخفضة (-)

(4   بطارية بجهد 9 فولت - مضمّنة

(5   موصل وأنابيب داخل الفم - للاستخدام مع الحنجرة الإلكترونية لتوصيل الصوت مباشرةً إلى الجزء الخلفي للفم في حالة عدم انتقال 
الصوت بفعالية عبر الأنسجة الموجودة بجانب الحلق عقب الجراحة و/أو المعالجة الإشعاعية. 

(6   الضمان - ضمان الشركة المصنّعة المحدود (غير شامل البطارية) يرجى زيارة موقع ويب www.engmedsys.com للاطلاع 
على التفاصيل

إرشادات الاستخدام الأساسية 
(1   فك الغطاء الموجود على طرف الحنجرة الإلكترونية ®Blom-Singer وأدخل البطارية بجهد 9 فولت.

اضغط على زر التشغيل/إيقاف التشغيل. يجب أن تسمع نبرة الصوت الإلكتروني. وإذا لم تسمعها، فقم بإعادة توصيل البطارية لضمان توصيلها بشكل سليم.

(2   ضع غشاء إصدار الصوت الموجود على طرف الحنجرة الإلكترونية ®Blom-Singer  بشكل مستوٍ على الجانب الأيسر أو الأيمن للحلق أسفل الفك مباشرة. قم بتغيير موقع الاتصال حتى 
تصدر كلمة "آه" في أوضح شكل من فمك وهو مفتوح.

(3   اضبط قرص طبقة الصوت بما يناسب احتياجاتك. اضبط قرص مستوى الصوت على المستوى المطلوب. 

(4   ابدأ في نطق كلمات فردية وعبارات قصيرة. تحدث بسرعة الكلام العادية، ولكن قم بزيادة حركات الفم قليلاً لنطق الكلمات في أوضح شكل. يُوصى باستشارة أخصائي لغة وتخاطب للحصول 
.Blom-Singer® على مزيد من الإرشادات فيما يتعلق باستخدام الحنجرة الإلكترونية

الحنجرة الإلكترونية

ضبط مستوى الصوت: 
يمكن ضبط مستوى الصوت عن طريق إدارة قرص مستوى 

الصوت باتجاه (+) أو (-) حتى يصل إلى المستوى المطلوب. 

مستوى الصوت (+) أو (-)

ضبط طبقة الصوت:

طبقة الصوت (+) أو (-)

يمكن ضبط طبقة الصوت عن طريق إدارة قرص طبقة 
الصوت  باتجاه (+) أو (-) حتى تصل إلى المستوى 

المطلوب. 

المواصفات 
الطول 129 مم x القطر 36 مم الأبعاد  

الطول 5 بوصات x القطر 1.42 بوصة  
85 جرام (0.19 رطل) بدون البطارية الوزن  

40 هرتز إلى 170 هرتز  القيم الكهربية 
بطارية بجهد 9 فولت  الجهد  

إرشادات التنظيف 
تنظيف الوحدة: تُنظف بقطعة قماش مبللة فقط. وينبغي عدم استخدام المنظفات 

الكيميائية أو المنزلية. ويجب تجنب تعرض الوحدة للرطوبة أو السوائل لأنها قد 
تتلف السطح والمكونات الكهربية.
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قطع الغيار 

رقم الطلبالعنصر 
EL1001حبل التعليق (1)

EL1002موصل داخل الفم (1)
EL1004غطاء حجرة البطارية (1)

EL1005شاحن البطارية (1)

EL1006بطارية ليثيوم (2)

قرص مستaوى الصوت

تشغيل/إيقاف تشغيل

حجرة البطارية

U
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Funktionen 
1)   ON-/OFF-Knopf (EIN/AUS) – Einfach zu betätigender Ein- und Aus-Knopf

2)   Volume-Stellknopf – Einstellung beim Sprechen, um die Lautstärke zu erhöhen 
(+) oder zu senken (-)

3)   Pitch-Stellknopf – Einfache Einstellung einer hohen (+) oder niedrigen (-) Tonhöhe

4)   9 V Batterie – Im Lieferumfang enthalten

5)   Intra-oraler Anschluss und Schlauch – Zur Verwendung mit dem Elektrolarynx für das 
Einbringen von Klang direkt in die hintere Mundhöhle, wenn der Klang infolge einer OP  
und/oder Bestrahlung nicht wirksam durch die Gewebe an der Seite des Rachenraums dringt. 

6)   Garantie – Beschränkte Herstellergarantie (Batterie ausgenommen); 
Einzelheiten finden Sie unter www.engmedsys.com.

Kurzanleitung 
1)   Schrauben Sie den Verschluss am Ende des Blom-Singer® Elektrolarynx ab und setzen Sie die 9 V Batterie ein. 

Drücken Sie den EIN-/AUS-Knopf. Sie sollten nun den elektronischen Stimmton hören. Falls nicht, klemmen Sie die Batterie erneut 
an, um eine ordnungsgemäße Verbindung sicherzustellen.

2)   Platzieren Sie die klangerzeugende Membran am Kopf des Blom-Singer® Elektrolarynx flächig gegen die linke oder rechte Seite 
Ihres Halses direkt unterhalb Ihres Kiefers. Verändern Sie die Kontaktstellen, bis Sie durch Ihren geöffneten Mund den deutlichsten 
„Ah“-Laut produzieren.

3)   Stellen Sie den Pitch-Stellknopf gemäß Ihren Bedürfnissen für die Tonhöhe ein. Stellen Sie den Volume-Stellknopf auf die 
gewünschte Lautstärkestufe ein. 

4)   Beginnen Sie damit, einzelne Worte und kurze Sätze zu produzieren. Sprechen Sie mit einer normalen Sprechgeschwindigkeit, 
aber machen Sie dabei leicht übersteigerte Mundbewegungen, um die Worte so deutlich wie möglich zu produzieren. 
Der Hersteller empfiehlt, für weitere Hinweise zum Gebrauch des Blom-Singer® Elektrolarynx einen Sprech- und 
Sprachtherapeuten zu konsultieren.  

Volume-Stellknopf

EIN/AUS

Batteriefach

Elektrolarynx

Einstellung der Lautstärke: 
Die Lautstärke kann durch Drehen des 
Volume-Stellknopfes nach (+) oder (-) auf 
die gewünschte Stufe eingestellt werden. 

Lautstärke (+) oder (-)

Einstellung der Tonhöhe: 

Tonhöhe (+) oder (-)

Die Tonhöhe kann durch Drehen des 
Pitch-Stellknopfes nach (+) oder (-) auf 
die gewünschte Höhe eingestellt werden. 

Technische Daten 
Abmessungen  L 129 mm x Ø 36 mm
 L 5 Zoll x Ø 1,42 Zoll
Gewicht  85 g (0,19 lb) ohne Batterie
Elektrische Werte 40 Hz bis 170 Hz 
Spannung  9-Volt-Batterie

Reinigungsanweisungen 
Reinigung des Gerätes: Nur mit einem feuchten Tuch 
reinigen. Keine chemischen oder Haushaltsreiniger 
verwenden. Das Gerät niemals mit Feuchtigkeit oder 
Flüssigkeiten in Kontakt bringen, da diese die Oberfläche 
und die elektrischen Komponenten des Gerätes 
beschädigen können.
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Ersatzteile 
Pos. Bestellnummer
Umhängeband (1) EL1001
Intra-oraler Anschluss (1) EL1002
Intra-oraler Adapter (5) EL1003
Batteriefachverschluss (1) EL1004

Batterieladegerät (1) EL1005

Lithiumbatterie (2) EL1006
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Χαρακτηριστικά 
1)   Κουμπί ON/OFF (ΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ/ΑΠΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ) - Εύχρηστο, πιεζόμενο 

κουμπί ενεργοποίησης/απενεργοποίησης

2)   Διακόπτης έντασης ήχου - Ρυθμίστε τον καθώς μιλάτε για να αυξήσετε (+) ή να 
μειώσετε (-) την ένταση

3)   Διακόπτης ύψους φωνής - Ρυθμίζεται εύκολα για υψηλό (+) ή χαμηλό (-) ύψος φωνής

4)   Μπαταρία 9 V - Περιλαμβάνεται

5)   Ενδοστοματικό συνδετικό και σωλήνωση - Για χρήση με τον ηλεκτρικό λάρυγγα, για 
τη δημιουργία ήχου απευθείας στο πίσω μέρος του στόματος όταν ο ήχος δεν μεταδίδεται 
αποτελεσματικά μέσω των ιστών του πλευρικού τμήματος του λάρυγγα, μετά από  
χειρουργική επέμβαση ή/και ακτινοβολία. 

6)   Εγγύηση - Περιορισμένη εγγύηση του κατασκευαστή (εξαιρείται η μπαταρία) 
Επισκεφτείτε τον ιστότοπο www.engmedsys.com για πληροφορίες

Βασικές οδηγίες χρήσης 
1)   Ξεβιδώστε το κάλυμμα στο άκρο του ηλεκτρικού λάρυγγα Blom-Singer® και εισαγάγετε μπαταρία 9 V. 

Πιέστε το κουμπί ΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ/ΑΠΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ. Θα ακούσετε τον τόνο της ηλεκτρονικής φωνής. Αν δεν συμβεί αυτό, 
επανασυνδέστε την μπαταρία για να διασφαλίσετε τη σωστή σύνδεση.

2)   Τοποθετήστε τη μεμβράνη παραγωγής ήχου που βρίσκεται στο άκρο του ηλεκτρικού λάρυγγα Blom-Singer®, σε επίπεδη θέση 
πάνω στη δεξιά ή την αριστερή πλευρά του λάρυγγά σας, ακριβώς κάτω από το πηγούνι. Αλλάξτε τη θέση επαφής μέχρι να 
παραχθεί όσο το δυνατόν πιο καθαρός ήχος «α» από το ανοικτό στόμα σας.

3)   Ρυθμίστε το διακόπτη ύψους φωνής όπως σας βολεύει. Ρυθμίστε το διακόπτη έντασης ήχου στο επιθυμητό επίπεδο. 
4)   Αρχίστε να παράγετε μεμονωμένες λέξεις και μικρές φράσεις. Ομιλείτε με κανονικό ρυθμό ομιλίας, αλλά υπερβάλλετε ελαφρώς τις 

κινήσεις του στόματος ώστε να παράγετε πιο καθαρές λέξεις. Συνιστάται να συμβουλευτείτε λογοθεραπευτή για περαιτέρω 
οδηγίες σχετικά με τη χρήση του ηλεκτρικού λάρυγγα Blom-Singer®

Διακόπτης 
έντασης ήχου

ΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ/
ΑΠΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ

Θάλαμος μπαταρίας

ElectroLarynx

Ρύθμιση της έντασης του ήχου: 
Μπορείτε να ρυθμίσετε την ένταση του 
ήχου γυρίζοντας το διακόπτη έντασης ήχου 
(+) ή (-) μέχρι να πετύχετε το επιθυμητό 
επίπεδο. 

Ένταση ήχου (+) ή (-)

Ρύθμιση του ύψους της φωνής: 

Ύψος φωνής (+) ή (-)

Μπορείτε να ρυθμίσετε το ύψος της 
φωνής γυρίζοντας το διακόπτη ύψους 
φωνής (+) ή (-) μέχρι να πετύχετε το 
επιθυμητό επίπεδο. 

Προδιαγραφές 
Διαστάσεις  L 129 mm x Ø 36 mm
 L 5 in x Ø 1,42 in
Βάρος  85 g (0,19 lb) χωρίς μπαταρία
Ηλεκτρικές τιμές 40 Hz έως 170 Hz 
Τάση  Μπαταρία 9 Volt 

Οδηγίες καθαρισμού 
Καθαρισμός της μονάδας: Καθαρίζετε μόνο με υγραμένο 
πανί. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε χημικά ή οικιακά καθαριστικά. 
Μην αφήνετε την υγρασία ή τα υγρά να έρθουν σε επαφή 
με τη μονάδα διότι μπορεί να καταστρέψουν την επιφάνεια 
και τα ηλεκτρικά εξαρτήματα.
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Ανταλλακτικά 
Στοιχείο Αριθμός παραγγελίας
Σκοινί πρόσδεσης (1) EL1001
Ενδοστοματικό συνδετικό (1) EL1002
Ενδοστοματικοί προσαρμογείς (5) EL1003
Κάλυμμα θαλάμου μπαταρίας (1) EL1004

Φορτιστής μπαταριών (1) EL1005

Μπαταρία λιθίου (2) EL1006
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Características 
1)   Botón de ON/OFF (ENCENDIDO/APAGADO): sencillo botón pulsador para encender 

y apagar.

2)   Rueda de volumen: ajústela mientras habla para aumentar (+) o reducir (-) la sonoridad.

3)   Rueda de tono: ajuste sencillo para un tono más alto (+) o más bajo (-).

4)   Pila de 9 V: incluida.

5)   Tubo y conector intraoral: se utilizan con la electrolaringe para emitir el sonido directamente 
desde la parte posterior de la boca, cuando el sonido no se transmite de forma eficaz a través 
de los tejidos de los laterales de la garganta después de someterse a cirugía y/o radiación. 

5)   Garantía: garantía limitada del fabricante (excluida la pila). 
Visite www.engmedsys.com para obtener más información.

Instrucciones básicas de uso 
1)   Desenrosque la tapa del extremo de la electrolaringe Blom-Singer® e introduzca la pila de 9 V. 

Pulse el botón de ENCENDIDO/APAGADO. Debería oír el tono de la voz electrónica. En caso contrario, vuelva a colocar la pila 
para asegurarse de que la conexión es correcta.

2)   Coloque la membrana generadora de sonido, ubicada en el extremo de la electrolaringe Blom-Singer®, plana contra el lado 
derecho o izquierdo de la garganta, justo debajo de la mandíbula. Varíe la ubicación de contacto hasta que pueda producir  
un “ah” lo más claro posible a través de la boca abierta.

3)   Ajuste la rueda de tono según sus necesidades. Ajuste la rueda de volumen al nivel deseado. 
4)   Empiece por producir palabras individuales o frases cortas. Hable con velocidad normal, aunque exagerando ligeramente los 

movimientos de la boca para producir las palabras más claras que sea posible. Se recomienda consultar a un terapeuta 
especialista en lenguaje para que le instruya mejor en el uso de la electrolaringe Blom-Singer®.  

Rueda  
de volumen ENCENDIDO/ 

APAGADO

Compartimento  
de la pila

Electrolaringe

Ajuste del volumen: 
Puede ajustar el volumen girando la rueda 
de volumen (+) o (-) hasta alcanzar el nivel 
deseado. 

Volumen (+) o (-)

Ajuste del tono: 

Tono (+) o (-)

Puede ajustar el tono girando la rueda 
de tono (+) o (-) hasta alcanzar el nivel 
deseado. 

Especificaciones 
Dimensiones  L 129 mm x Ø 36 mm
 L 5 pulg. x Ø 1,42 pulg.
Peso  85 g (0,19 lb.) sin pila
Valores eléctricos 40 Hz a 170 Hz 
Voltaje  Pila de 9 voltios

Instrucciones de limpieza 
Limpieza de la unidad: limpie únicamente con un trapo 
húmedo. No utilice productos químicos ni limpiahogares. 
No permita nunca que la humedad o líquidos entren en 
contacto con la unidad, ya que podrían dañar la superficie 
y los componentes eléctricos.
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Piezas de repuesto 
Elemento N.º de pedido
Cordón (1) EL1001
Conector intraoral (1) EL1002
Adaptadores intraorales (5) EL1003
Tapa del compartimento de la pila (1) EL1004

Cargador de batería (1) EL1005

Batería de litio (2) EL1006



Caractéristiques 
1)   Bouton ON/OFF (MARCHE/ARRÊT) - Bouton marche/arrêt pratique

2)   Molette de contrôle du volume - À ajuster pendant la conversation pour augmenter 
(+) ou diminuer (-) le volume

3)   Molette de contrôle du ton - Permet de régler facilement le ton pour qu’il soit 
aigu (+) ou grave (-)

4)   Pile de 9 V - Comprise

5)   Raccord et tuyaux intrabuccaux - À utiliser avec l’électrolarynx pour introduire le son 
directement au fond de la bouche lorsqu’il n’est pas efficacement transmis par le biais des 
tissus sur le côté de la gorge après une opération chirurgicale et/ou une radiothérapie. 

6)   Garantie - Garantie limitée du fabricant (pile non comprise). 
Visiter www.engmedsys.com pour en savoir plus.

Mode d’emploi élémentaire 
1)   Dévissez le bouchon à l’extrémité de l’électrolarynx Blom-Singer® et insérez la pile de 9 V. 

Appuyez sur le bouton MARCHE/ARRÊT. Vous devriez entendre la tonalité vocale électronique. Si ce n’est pas le cas, réinsérez la 
pile pour vous assurer qu’elle est correctement connectée.

2)   Placez la membrane productrice de son située à l’extrémité de l’électrolarynx Blom-Singer® à plat contre le côté gauche ou droit 
de la gorge, juste en dessous de la mâchoire. Déplacez le point de contact jusqu’à ce qu’un « ah » le plus clair possible soit produit 
par votre bouche ouverte.

3)   Ajustez la molette de contrôle du ton en fonction de vos besoins. Ajustez la molette de contrôle du volume au niveau souhaité. 
4)   Commencez par prononcer des mots simples et des phrases courtes. Parlez à une vitesse normale, mais exagérez légèrement les 

mouvements de votre bouche pour que les mots soient le plus clair possible. Il est recommandé de consulter un orthophoniste  
pour obtenir des instructions supplémentaires sur l’utilisation de l’élektrolarynx Blom-Singer®.  

Molette de 
contrôle du 
volume

MARCHE/ARRÊT

Compartiment  
de la pile

Électrolarynx

Réglage du volume : 
Le volume peut être ajusté en tournant la 
molette de contrôle du volume (+) ou (-) 
jusqu’à ce que le niveau souhaité soit  
atteint. 

Volume (+) ou (-)

Réglage du ton : 

Ton (+) ou (-)

Le son peut être ajusté en tournant la 
molette de contrôle du ton (+) ou (-)  
jusqu’à ce que le niveau souhaité soit 
atteint. 

Caractéristiques techniques 
Dimensions  L 129 mm x Ø 36 mm
 L 5 po x Ø 1,42 po
Poids  85 g (0,19 lb) sans la pile
Valeurs électriques 40 Hz à 170 Hz 
Alimentation  Pile de 9 V 

Instructions de nettoyage 
Nettoyage de l’appareil : Nettoyez exclusivement avec 
un chiffon humide. N’utilisez pas de produits de nettoyage 
chimiques ou ménagers. Ne laissez jamais l’humidité ou 
les liquides entrer en contact avec l’appareil car ils peuvent 
endommager la surface et les composants électriques.
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Pièces de rechange 
Élément Référence
Cordon (1) EL1001
Connecteur intrabuccal (1) EL1002
Adaptateurs intrabuccaux (5) EL1003
Couvercle du compartiment de la pile (1) EL1004

Chargeur de batterie (1) EL1005

Batterie au lithium (2) EL1006

.
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מאפיינים
1)   לחצן הפעל/כבה - לחצן הפעל בלחיצה, כבה בלחיצה קלה לתפעול

2)   חוגת עוצמת קול - התאם תוך כדי דיבור כדי להגביר (+) או להחליש (-) את עוצמת הקול
3)   חוגת גובה צליל - כוונון קל לצליל גבוה (+) או נמוך (-)

4)   סוללה 9 וולט - כלולה
5)   צינורית ומחבר פנימיים בתוך חלל הפה - לשימוש עם ה-אלקטרו לארינקס להחדרת צליל ישירות אל 
חלקו האחורי של הפה, במקרים שבהם אין העברה יעילה של הצליל דרך הרקמות של דופן הגרון עקב 

ניתוח ו/או הקרנות. 

6)   כתב אחריות - אחריות יצרן מוגבלת )לא כולל סוללה( נא לבקר באתר www.engmedsys.com לקבלת 
פרטים

הוראות שימוש בסיסיות
1)   פתח בהברגה את המכסה שבקצה ה-®Blom-Singer אלקטרו לארינקס והכנס למקומה את הסוללה 9 וולט.

לחץ על לחצן הפעל/כבה. אמוּר להישמע צליל הקול האלקטרוני. אם הצליל אינו נשמע, חבר-מחדש את הסוללה כדי לוודא חיבור תקין.

2)   הנח את הממברנה מפיקת הצליל שממוקמת על גבי הקצה של ה- ®Blom-Singer אלקטרו לארינקס ישירות על גבי הדופן השמאלית או הימנית של 
הגרון, ממש מתחת ללסת. שנה את המיקום של המגע עד שיופק צליל “אה” ברור ביותר מבעד לפה הפתוח.

3)   כוון את חוגת גובה הצליל בהתאם לצרכיך. כוון את חוגת עוצמת הקול לרמה הרצויה. 
4)   התחל להפיק מלים בודדיות ומשפטים קצרים. דבר בקצב דיבור רגיל, אך הדגש בהגזמה קלה את תנועות הפה כדי להפיק מלים ברורות ככל האפשר. 

מומלץ להתייעץ עם קלינאי דיבור ושפה לקבלת הוראות נוספות בכל הקשור לשימוש ב-®Blom-Singer אלקטרו לארינקס.  

אלקטרו לארינקס

כוונון עוצמת הקול:
ניתן לכוון את עוצמת הקול על ידי סיבוב חוגת 

עוצמת הקול לכיוון (+) או (-) עד להשגת הרמה 
הרצויה. 

כוונון גובה הצליל:
ניתן לכוון את גובה הצליל על ידי סיבוב חוגת 

עגובה הצליל לכיוון (+) או (-) עד להשגת 
הרמה הרצויה. 

מפרטים

א 129 מ"מ x Ø 36 מ"מ מידות  
א 5 אינץ' x Ø 1.42 אינץ'  

85 גרם (0.19 ליב') ללא סוללה משקל  
40 הרץ עד 170 הרץ ערכים חשמליים 

סוללה 9 וולט מתח 

הוראות ניקוי

ניקוי היחידה: יש לנקות באמצעות מטלית לחה בלבד. אין 
להשתמש בחומרים כימיים או בחומרי ניקוי ביתיים. לעולם אין 

לאפשר ללחות או לנוזלים לבוא במגע עם היחידה, שכן הם 
עלולים לגרום נזק לפני השטח ולרכיבים החשמליים.
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חלקי חילוף

מס' הזמנהפריט 

EL1001שרוך קשירה (1)
EL1002מחבר לתוך חלל הפה (1)

EL1003מתאמים לתוך חלל הפה (5)
EL1004מכסה לתא הסוללה (1)

EL1005מטען סוללות (1)

EL1006סוללת ליתיום (2)

חוגת עוצמת קול

הפעל/כבה

תא סוללה

גובה צליל )+( או )-(עוצמת קול )+( או )-(



Karakteristike 
1)   Tipka ON/OFF (UKLJ./ISKLJ.) - Tipka za lagano uključenje i isključenje
2)   Tipka za podešavanje glasnoće - Dok govorite pojačajte (+) ili smanjite (-) glasnoću
3)   Tipka za podešavanje visine glasa - Jednostavno podesite visinu glasa (+) ili (-)
4)   9 V baterija - Uključena
5)   Unutarnji oralni konektor i cijev - Za upotrebu sa elektrolarinksom za direktno uvođenje 

zvuka na stražnju stranu usta kada se glas ne prenosi učinkovito kroz tkivo grla nakon 
operacije i/ili zračenja. 

6)   Garancija - Ograničena garancija proizvođača (baterije nisu obuhvaćene garancijom) 
Za više informacija posjetite www.engmedsys.com

Osnovne smjernice za korištenje 
1)   Odvrnite poklopac na kraju Blom-Singer® elektrolarinksa i umetnite 9 V bateriju. 

Pritisnite tipku UKLJ./ISKLJ. Trebali biste čuti elektronički glas. Ako ga ne čujete, ponovo postavite baterije kako biste osigurali 
ispravan spoj.

2)   Postavite membranu za kreiranje zvuka smještenu na kraju Blom-Singer® elektrolarinksa ravno naspram lijeve ili desne strane 
grla, točno ispod vilice. Mijenjajte položaj kontakta dok ne dobijete najčišći zvuk „ah“ kroz svoja otvorena usta.

3)   Tipku za podešavanje visine glasa podesite prema potrebi. Tipku za podešavanje glasnoće podesite na željenu razinu. 
4)   Počnite sa pojedinačnim riječima i kratkim frazama. Govorite normalnom brzinom, ali lagano povećavajte otvaranje usta kako biste 

proizveli najčišće riječi. Preporučujemo da konzultirate logopeda za daljnje upute o upotrebi Blom-Singer® elektrolarinksa.  

Tipka za 
podešavanje 
glasnoće UKLJ./ISKLJ.

Pretinac za baterije

Elektrolarinks

Podešavanje glasnoće: 
Glasnoću možete podesiti zakretanjem 
tipke za glasnoću (+) ili (-) dok ne 
postignete željenu razinu. 

Glasnoća (+) ili (-)

Podešavanje visine glasa: 

Visina glasa (+) ili (-)

Visinu glasa možete podesiti zakretanjem 
tipke za visinu glasa (+) ili (-) dok ne 
postignete željenu razinu. 

Specifikacije 
Dimenzije  D 129 mm x Ø 36 mm
 D 5 in x Ø 1,42 in
Težina  85 g (0,19 lb) bez baterije
Električne vrijednosti 40 Hz do 170 Hz 
Napon  9 V baterija 

Upute za čišćenje 
Čišćenje jedinice: Očistite je samo vlažnom tkaninom. 
Nemojte koristiti kemijska sredstva za čišćenje i ona koja 
koristite u domaćinstvu. Nikada nemojte dopustiti vlazi ili 
tekućinama da dođu u kontakt s jedinicom jer mogu oštetiti 
površinu i električne dijelove.
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Zamjenski dijelovi 
Artikl Broj za narudžbu
Uzica (1) EL1001
Unutarnji oralni konektor (1) EL1002
Unutarnji oralni adapteri (5) EL1003
Poklopac pretinca za baterije (1) EL1004

Punjač baterije (1) EL1005

Litijska baterija (2) EL1006

@



Caratteristiche 
1)   Tasto ON/OFF (ACCESO/SPENTO) - Comodo tasto accensione/spegnimento
2)   Regolatore del volume - Regolare mentre si parla per aumentare (+) o diminuire (-) 

l’intensità
3)   Regolatore della tonalità - Facile regolazione della tonalità alta (+) o bassa (-)
4)   Batteria da 9 V - Inclusa
5)   Connettore e tubo intraorale - Da usare con l’elettrolaringe per introdurre suoni direttamente 

nella parte posteriore del cavo orale quando la trasmissione del suono attraverso i tessuti ai 
lati della gola, in seguito a intervento chirurgico e/o radiazioni, non è efficace. 

6)   Garanzia - Garanzia limitata del produttore (batteria esclusa) 
Visitare www.engmedsys.com per i dettagli

Istruzioni per l’uso 
1)   Svitare il coperchio posto alla base dell’elettrolaringe Blom-Singer® e inserire la batteria da 9 V. 

Premere il pulsante ACCESO/SPENTO. Si dovrebbe sentire il tono della voce elettronica; in caso contrario, ricollegare la batteria 
per assicurarsi che vi sia il contatto.

2)   Appoggiare, tenendola piatta, la membrana che produce suoni, posta alla base dell’elettrolaringe Blom-Singer®, contro il lato 
sinistro o destro della gola appena sotto la mandibola. Variare il punto di contatto fino a ottenere l’emissione più chiara possibile del 
vocalizzo “ah” emesso a bocca aperta.

3)   Agire sul regolatore della tonalità fino a ottenere quella desiderata. Agire sul regolatore del volume fino al livello voluto. 
4)   Iniziare a emettere singole parole e brevi espressioni. Parlare a una velocità normale, accentuando però leggermente i movimenti 

della bocca per produrre vocaboli che siano più chiari possibili. Per ricevere ulteriori ragguagli sull’uso dell’elettrolaringe 
Blom-Singer® si raccomanda di rivolgersi a un logopedista (anche chiamato terapista del linguaggio).   

Regolatore del 
volume

ACCESO/SPENTO

Vano batterie

Elettrolaringe

Regolazione del volume: 
È possibile regolare il volume ruotando 
l’apposito regolatore (+) o (-) fino a  
ottenere il livello desiderato. 

Volume (+) o (-)

Regolazione della tonalità: 

Tonalità (+) o (-)

È possibile regolare la tonalità ruotando 
l’apposito regolatore (+) o (-) fino a 
ottenere il livello desiderato. 

Specifiche 
Dimensioni  Lunghezza: 129 mm x Ø 36 mm
 (Lunghezza: 5 pollici x Ø 1,42 pollici)
Peso 85 grammi (0,19 libbre) senza batteria
Valori elettrici 40 Hz  - 170 Hz 
Voltaggio  Batteria da 9 volt 

Istruzioni per la pulizia 
Pulizia dell’unità: pulire solo con un panno inumidito. 
Non usare detergenti chimici o che si usano per la pulizia 
della casa. Evitare sempre che l’unità entri in contatto 
con umidità o con liquidi, che potrebbero danneggiare la 
superficie o i componenti elettrici.
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Parti di ricambio 
Elemento Numero 

ordine
Cordoncino (1) EL1001
Connettore intraorale (1) EL1002
Adattatori intraorali (5) EL1003
Coperchio del vano batteria (1) EL1004

Caricabatterie (1) EL1005

Batteria al litio (2) EL1006

0



Functies 
1)  ON/OFF-knop (AAN/UIT) – gemakkelijke drukknop voor aan/uit
2)  Volumedraaiknop – tijdens het praten harder (+) of zachter (-) zetten
3)  Frequentiedraaiknop – gemakkelijk instellen op hoge (+) of lage (-) frequentie
4)  9 V-batterij – meegeleverd
5)  Intraorale connector en slang – voor gebruik met de Elektrolarynx om geluid rechtstreeks 

naar de achterkant van de mond te brengen wanneer het geluid na een operatie en/of 
bestraling niet effectief door de weefsels aan de zijkant van de keel wordt doorgegeven. 

6)  Garantie – beperkte fabrikantengarantie (behalve batterij). 
Ga naar www.engmedsys.com voor meer informatie.

Elementaire gebruiksaanwijzing 
1)  Draai de dop aan het uiteinde van de Blom-Singer® Elektrolarynx los en plaats de 9 V-batterij. 

Druk op de AAN/UIT-knop. U moet nu de toon van de elektronische stem horen. Indien dit niet het geval is, sluit u de batterij 
opnieuw aan zodat u zeker bent van een goede verbinding.

2)  Plaats het geluidproducerende membraan dat zich aan het uiteinde van de Blom-Singer® Elektrolarynx bevindt, plat tegen de 
linker- of rechterkant van uw keel, net onder uw kaak. Probeer verschillende contactplaatsen uit tot de duidelijkste “aa”-klank wordt 
geproduceerd via uw open mond.

3)  Draai de Frequentiedraaiknop in de door u gewenste stand. Kies met de volumedraaiknop het gewenste volumeniveau. 
4)  Begin losse woorden en korte zinnetjes te produceren. Spreek met normale snelheid, maar overdrijf uw mondbewegingen enigszins. 

Hiermee produceert u de duidelijkste woorden. Het verdient aanbeveling om een logopedist te raadplegen voor verdere 
instructies voor het gebruik van de Blom-Singer® Elektrolarynx.  

Volumedraaiknop

AAN/UIT

Batterijvak

Elektrolarynx

Volume afstellen: 
Het volume kan worden aangepast door de 
volumeknop naar (+) of (-) te verdraaien tot 
u het gewenste niveau bereikt. 

Volume (+) of (-)

Afstellen van de frequentie: 

Frequentie (+) of (-)

De frequentie kan worden aangepast 
door de frequentieknop naar (+) of (-) te 
draaien tot u het gewenste niveau bereikt. 

Specificaties 
Afmetingen  L 129 mm x diameter 36 mm
 L 5 inch x diameter 1,42 inch
Gewicht  85 g (0,19 lb) zonder batterij
Elektrische waarden 40 Hz tot 170 Hz 
Spanning  9 V-batterij 

Reinigingsinstructies 
Reiniging van het apparaat: Reinig het apparaat 
uitsluitend met een vochtige doek. Gebruik geen 
chemische of huishoudelijke reinigingsmiddelen. Laat nooit 
vocht of vloeistoffen in contact komen met het apparaat 
omdat het oppervlak en de elektrische componenten 
daardoor schade kunnen oplopen.
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Reserveonderdelen 
Item Bestelnr.
Trekkoord (1) EL1001
Intraorale connector (1) EL1002
Intraorale adapters (5) EL1003
Dop batterijvak (1) EL1004

Batterijlader (1) EL1005

Lithiumbatterij (2) EL1006

3



>

Funkcje 
1)   Przycisk ON/OFF (WŁ./WYŁ.) – łatwe włączanie i wyłączanie urządzenia.
2)   Potencjometr głośności – regulacja poziomu głośności przez jej zwiększanie 

(+) lub zmniejszanie (–).
3)   Potencjometr tonu – łatwe ustawianie wysokiego (+) lub niskiego (–) tonu.
4)   Bateria 9 V – dostarczana z urządzeniem.
5)   Przewód i złącze wewnątrzustne – do użytku z krtanią elektroniczną; umożliwia propagację 

dźwięku bezpośrednio do tylnej części jamy ustnej, jeśli nie jest on skutecznie przenoszony  
za pośrednictwem tkanek bocznej ściany gardła (np. po operacji i/lub radioterapii). 

6)   Gwarancja – ograniczona gwarancja producenta (z wyłączeniem baterii). 
Szczegółowe warunki można znaleźć w witrynie www.engmedsys.com.

Podstawowe wskazówki dotyczące użytkowania 
1)   Odkręcić pokrywkę znajdującą się u dołu krtani elektronicznej Blom-Singer® i włożyć baterię 9 V. 

Nacisnąć przycisk WŁ./WYŁ. Powinien być słyszalny elektroniczny sygnał dźwiękowy. Jeśli tak nie jest, należy wyjąć baterię 
i ponownie ją podłączyć, aby upewnić się, że jest prawidłowo podłączona.

2)   Przyłożyć membranę wytwarzającą dźwięk umieszczoną na końcu krtani elektronicznej Blom-Singer® płasko do lewej lub prawej 
strony gardła tuż poniżej żuchwy. Wybrać takie położenie, w którym dźwięk „a” wydawany przez otwarte usta jest najczystszy.

3)   Dostosować według potrzeb ustawienie potencjometru tonu. Dostosować ustawienie potencjometru głośności do żądanego 
poziomu. 

4)   Rozpocząć wypowiadanie pojedynczych słów i krótkich zdań. Słowa należy wypowiadać z normalną szybkością. Aby zwiększyć 
czystość dźwięków, należy nieznacznie zwiększyć zakres ruchów ust. Aby uzyskać więcej informacji na temat korzystania 
z krtani elektronicznej Blom-Singer®, zalecane jest skonsultowanie się z logopedą.  

Potencjometr 
głośności

Przycisk WŁ./WYŁ.

Przedział baterii

Krtań elektronicza

Regulacja głośności: 
Głośność można regulować, obracając 
potencjometr głośności w kierunku znaków 
(+) lub (–), aż do osiągnięcia żądanego 
poziomu. 

Zwiększanie (+) lub 
zmniejszanie (–) głośności

Regulacja wysokości tonu: 

Zwiększanie (+) lub  
zmniejszanie (–) wysokości tonu

Wysokość tonu można regulować, 
obracając potencjometr tonu w kierunku 
znaków (+) lub (–), aż do osiągnięcia 
żądanego poziomu. 

Parametry techniczne 
Wymiary  dł. 129 mm x Ø 36 mm
 (dł. 5 cali x Ø 1,42 cala)
Waga  85 g (0,19 funta); bez baterii
Parametry elektryczne od 40 Hz do 170 Hz 
Napięcie  Bateria 9 V 

Instrukcje czyszczenia 
Czyszczenie urządzenia: Urządzenie należy 
czyścić wyłącznie przy użyciu zwilżonej szmatki. Nie 
wolno stosować środków chemicznych ani środków 
czyszczących domowego użytku. Należy unikać kontaktu 
urządzenia z wilgocią i płynami, ponieważ mogłoby to 
doprowadzić do uszkodzenia powierzchni i elementów 
elektrycznych.
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Części wymienne 
Część Nr katalogowy
Pasek (1) EL1001
Złącze wewnątrzustne (1) EL1002
Łączniki wewnątrzustne (5) EL1003
Pokrywka przedziału baterii (1) EL1004

Ładowarka baterii (1) EL1005

Bateria litowa (2) EL1006
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Características 
1)   Botão ON/OFF (LIGAR/DESLIGAR) - Botão ligar/desligar de fácil utilização
2)   Regulador de volume - Para aumentar (+) ou diminuir (-) a intensidade do som 

durante a fala
3)   Regulador de tom - Para regular facilmente o tom para um nível alto (+) ou baixo (-)
4)   Pilha de 9 V - Incluída
5)   Conector e tubo intra-orais - Para utilização com a laringe electrónica com vista à 

introdução directa de som na parte posterior da boca, quando o som não é transmitido 
eficazmente através dos tecidos situados na parte lateral da garganta após cirurgia  
e/ou radiação. 

6)   Garantia - Garantia limitada do fabricante (não inclui a pilha) 
Para mais informações, visite www.engmedsys.com

Instruções de utilização básicas 
1)   Desenrosque a tampa na base da laringe electrónica Bloom-Singer® e insira a pilha de 9 V. 

Prima o botão de LIGAR/DESLIGAR. Deverá ouvir o som de voz electrónica. Caso contrário, recoloque a pilha para assegurar 
uma ligação correcta.

2)   Coloque a membrana de produção de som, localizada na extremidade da laringe electrónica Blom-Singer®, contra o lado 
esquerdo ou direito da garganta, imediatamente abaixo da mandíbula. Varie o local de contacto até produzir o melhor som de “ah” 
através da boca aberta.

3)   Utilize o Regulador de tom para se adequar às suas necessidades. Utilize o Regulador de volume para obter o nível desejado. 
4)   Comece a dizer palavras únicas e frases curtas. Fale a uma velocidade normal de conversação, mas exagere ligeiramente os 

movimentos da boca de modo a produzir palavras mais nítidas. Consulte um terapeuta da fala para obter mais instruções 
sobre a utilização da laringe electrónica Blom-Singer®.  

Regulador  
de volume

LIGAR/DESLIGAR

Compartimento  
da pilha

Laringe electrónica

Regular o volume: 
O volume pode ser regulado rodando o 
respectivo regulador para (+) ou (-) até se 
obter o nível desejado. 

Volume (+) ou (-)

Regular o tom: 

Tom (+) ou (-)

O tom pode ser regulado rodando o 
respectivo regulador para (+) ou (-) até se 
obter o nível desejado. 

Especificações 
Dimensões  C 129 mm x Ø 36 mm
 C 5 pol. x Ø 1,42 pol.
Peso  85 g (0,19 lbs) sem pilha
Valores eléctricos 40 Hz a 170 Hz 
Tensão  Pilha de 9 V 

Instruções de limpeza 
Limpar a unidade: limpe apenas com um pano húmido. 
Não utilize produtos químicos ou produtos de limpeza 
doméstica. Nunca permita que a unidade entre em 
contacto com humidade ou líquidos, porque tal poderá 
danificar a superfície e os componentes eléctricos.
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Peças de substituição 
Item Ref.ª encomenda
Fio (1) EL1001
Conector intra-oral (1) EL1002
Adaptadores intra-orais (5) EL1003
Tampa do compartimento da pilha (1) EL1004

Carregador de pilhas (1) EL1005

Pilha de lítio (2) EL1006



G

Caracteristici
1)   Butonul ON/OFF (PORNIT/OPRIT) - Buton uşor de apăsat
2)   Setare volum - Ajustaţi în timpul vorbirii pentru creşterea (+) sau descreşterea (-) 

intensităţii sonore
3)   Setare ton - Uşor de setat pentru ton ridicat (+) sau scăzut (-)
4)   Baterie de 9 V - Inclusă
5)   Tub şi conector intraoral - Destinat utilizării cu laringofonul pentru introducerea sunetului 

direct în partea posterioară a cavităţii bucale atunci când sunetele nu se transmit eficient  
prin ţesuturile laterale ale gâtului, ca urmare a unei intervenţii chirurgicale şi/sau iradierii.

6)   Garanţie - Garanţie limitată de la producător (exclude bateriile) 
Vizitaţi www.engmedsys.com pentru informaţii suplimentare

Instrucţiuni elementare de utilizare 
1)   Deşurubaţi capacul de la capătul laringofonului Blom-Singer® şi introduceţi bateria de 9 V.

Apăsaţi butonul PORNIT/OPRIT. Trebuie să auziţi tonul electronic. În caz contrar, reconectaţi bateria pentru a asigura conexiunea 
adecvată.

2)   Amplasaţi membrana rezonatoare situată la capătul laringofonului Blom-Singer® pe partea stângă sau dreaptă a gâtului 
dumneavoastră, chiar sub mandibulă. Variaţi poziţia zonei de contact până la realizarea celui mai clar sunet „ah” cu gura deschisă.

3)   Ajustaţi tonul prin intermediul butonului de setare a tonului în funcţie de necesităţile dumneavoastră. Ajustaţi volumul prin 
intermediul butonului de setare a volumului la nivelul dorit.

4)   Începeţi cu articularea cuvintelor simple şi a exprimare scurte. Vorbiţi la o viteză normală, dar amplificaţi uşor mişcările gurii pentru 
a articula cât mai clar cuvintele. Se recomandă consultarea unui logoped privind instrucţiunile ulterioare referitoare la 
utilizarea laringofonului Blom-Singer®. 

Ajustare Volum

PORNIT/OPRIT

Compartiment  
pentru baterii

Laringofon

Ajustarea volumului: 
Volumul poate fi ajustat prin răsucirea 
butonului de setare a volumului spre  
(+) sau (-) până se ajunge la nivelul dorit.

Volum (+) sau (-)

Ajustarea tonului: 

Ton (+) sau (-)

Tonul poate fi ajustat prin răsucirea 
butonului de setare a volumului spre  
(+) sau (-) până se ajunge la nivelul dorit.

Specificaţii 
Dimensiuni  L 129 mm x Ø 36 mm
 L 5 inci x Ø 1,42 inci
Greutate 85 g (0,19 livre) fără baterie
Valori electrice 40 Hz până la 170 Hz
Tensiune  Baterie de 9 V 

Instrucţiuni de curăţare 
Curăţarea dispozitivului: A se curăţa exclusiv cu o lavetă 
umezită. Nu utilizaţi agenţi de curăţare chimici sau de 
uz casnic. Nu permiteţi niciodată umezirea dispozitivului 
sau contactul cu lichidele deoarece acestea pot deteriora 
suprafaţa şi componenetele electrice ale acestuia.
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Componente de rezervă
Articol Nr. comandă
Şnur (1) EL1001
Conector intraoral (1) EL1002
Adaptoare intraorale (5) EL1003
Capacul compartimentului pentru baterii (1) EL1004

Încărcător baterii (1) EL1005

Baterie litiu (2) EL1006



M

Характеристики 
1)   Кнопка ON/OFF (ВКЛ/ВЫКЛ) — кнопка включения / выключения питания, 

легко нажимается.
2)   Диск громкости — поверните во время разговора, чтобы повысить (+) или 

понизить громкость (-).
3)   Диск высоты тона — простая установка высокого (+) или низкого (-) тона.
4)   9 В батарея — входит в комплект поставки.
5)   Внутриротовой соединитель и трубка — для использования с электронной гортанью, 

чтобы передавать звук непосредственно в заднюю часть рта, в случае если звук  
не передается эффективно через ткани боковых сторон гортани вследствие  
хирургического вмешательства или облучения. 

6)   Гарантия  — ограниченная гарантия производителя (за исключением батареи). 
Подробности см. на сайте www.engmedsys.com

Основные инструкции по применению 
1)   Открутите крышку на конце электронной гортани Blom-Singer®  и вставьте 9 В батарею. 

Нажмите кнопку ВКЛ/ВЫКЛ. Вы услышите электронный тон голоса. В противном случае проверьте контакт батареи.
2)   Равномерно прижмите звукоиспускающую мембрану, расположенную на конце электронной гортани Blom-Singer®, к 

левой или правой стороне вашего горла, непосредственно под челюстью. Изменяйте местоположение контакта, пока не 
добьетесь наиболее четкого произношения звука «А» с открытым ртом.

3)   Поверните Диск высоты тона, чтобы получить нужную вам высоту тона. Установите Диск громкости на нужный уровень. 
4)   Начинайте произносить отдельные слова и короткие фразы. Говорите с обычной скоростью, но слегка преувеличивайте 

движения рта, чтобы слова произносились как можно четче. За дальнейшими инструкциями по использованию 
электронной гортани Blom-Singer® рекомендуем обратиться к специалисту по нарушениям произношения 
и речи.  

Диск громкости

ВКЛ/ВЫКЛ

Батарейный отсек

Электронная гортань

Регулировка громкости: 
Громкость можно отрегулировать 
поворотом диска громкости в сторону 
(+) или (-), пока не будет достигнут 
желаемый уровень громкости. 

Громкость (+) или (-)

Регулировка высоты тона: 

Высота тона (+) или (-)

Высоту тона можно отрегулировать 
поворотом диска высоты тона в 
сторону (+) или (-), пока не будет 
достигнут желаемый уровень  
высоты тона. 

Технические характеристики 
Габариты  Высота 129 мм x Ø 36 мм
 Высота 5 дюймов x Ø 1,42 дюйма
Вес  85 г (0,19 фунта) без батареи
Электрические 
параметры от 40 Гц до 170 Гц 
Напряжение  9-вольтовая батарея

Инструкции по чистке 
Чистка устройства: Чистка только влажной тканью. 
Не используйте химические средства или бытовые 
чистящие средства. Не позволяйте влаге и жидкостям 
вступать в контакт с устройством, поскольку они 
могут повредить его поверхность и электрические 
комплектующие.
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Запасные части 
Предмет Номер для заказа
Шнурок (1) EL1001
Внутриротовой соединитель (1) EL1002
Внутриротовые адаптеры (5) EL1003
Крышка батарейного отсека (1) EL1004

зарядное устройство батареи (1) EL1005

Литиевая батарея (2) EL1006



P

Karakteristike 
1)   Dugme ON/OFF (UKLJUČENO/ISKLJUČENO) - Dugme za jednostavno uključivanje, 

isključivanje
2)   Birač jačine zvuka - Regulišite prilikom govora za pojačavanje (+) ili utišavanje 

(-) zvuka
3)   Birač visine tona - Jednostavno podešavanje visokog (+) ili niskog (-) tona
4)   Baterija od 9 V - Priložena
5)   Intraoralni konektor i cevi - Za upotrebu uz električni grkljan radi uvođenja zvuka direktno 

u pozadinu usta kada se posle operacije i/ili zračenja zvuk ne prenosi efikasno kroz tkiva duž 
bočne strane grla. 

6)   Garancija - Ograničena garancija proizvođača (baterija nije obuhvaćena). 
Više detalja potražite na www.engmedsys.com

Osnovna uputstva za upotrebu 
1)   Odvrnite poklopac na kraju električnog grkljana Blom-Singer® i ubacite bateriju od 9 V. 

Pritisnite dugme UKLJUČENO/ISKLJUČENO. Trebalo bi da čujete zvuk elektronskog glasa. Ako se to ne desi, ponovo povežite 
bateriju da biste je pravilno povezali.

2)   Postavite membranu koja proizvodi zvuk, a koja se nalazi na kraju električnog grkljana Blom-Singer® , ravno uz levu ili desnu 
stranu grla odmah ispod vilice. Menjajte položaj kontakta dok se kroz vaša otvorena usta ne proizvede najčistiji zvuk „ah”.

3)   Podesite birač visine tona prema svojim potrebama. Podesite birač jačine zvuka na željeni nivo. 
4)   Počnite da izgovarate pojedinačne reči i kratke rečenice. Govorite normalnom brzinom, ali blago preuveličajte pokrete usana da 

biste proizveli najjasnije reči. Preporučuje se da se konsultujete sa logopedom za dalja uputstva o korišćenju električnog 
grkljana Blom-Singer®. 

Birač jačine zvuka

UKLJUČENO/
ISKLJUČENO

Odeljak za bateriju

Električni grkljan

Podešavanje jačine zvuka:  
Jačina zvuka može da se podešava 
okretanjem birača jačine zvuka (+) ili  
(-) dok se ne postigne odgovarajući nivo. 

Jačina zvuka (+) ili (-)

Podešavanje visine tona:  

Visina tona (+) ili (-)

Visina tona može da se podešava 
okretanjem birača visine tona (+) ili (-) dok 
se ne postigne odgovarajući nivo. 

Specifikacije 
Dimenzije   D 129 mm x Ø 36 mm
   D 5 in x Ø 1,42 in
Težina  85 g (0,19 lb) bez baterije
Električne vrednosti 40 Hz do 170 Hz 
Napon  Baterija od 9 volti 

Uputstvo za čišćenje 
Čišćenje aparata: Čistite isključivo vlažnom krpom. 
Nemojte koristiti hemijska sredstva za čišćenje ili sredstva 
za čišćenje domaćinstva. Nikako ne dozvolite da vlaga ili 
tečnosti dođu u kontakt sa aparatom jer mogu da oštete 
površinu i električne komponente.
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Rezervni delovi 
Stavka Br. porudžbine
Uzica (1) EL1001
Intraoralni konektor (1) EL1002
Intraoralni adapteri (5) EL1003
Poklopac odeljka za bateriju (1) EL1004

Punjač baterija (1) EL1005

Litijumska baterija (2) EL1006



C

Lastnosti 
1)   Gumb za ON/OFF (VKLOP/IZKLOP) – Enostavni potisni gumb za vklop in izklop 

vklop in izklop
2)   Gumb za glasnost – Nastavljiv gumb za povišanje (+) in zmanjšanje (-) glasnosti
3)   Gumb za višino tona – Preprost gumb za zvišanje (+) in znižanje (-) tona
4)   9-voltna baterija – Priložena
5)   Intraoralni priključek in cev – Za uporabo s pripomočkom Elektrolarinks. Zvok se 

prenaša neposredno v zadnji del ustne votline, ko prenos zvoka po stranskih tkivih  
grla ni zadosti učinkovit zaradi operacije in/ali obsevanja. 

6)   Garancija – Omejena garancija proizvajalca (ne vključuje baterije) 
Podrobnosti najdete na www.engmedsys.com.

Osnovna navodila za uporabo 
1)   Odvijte pokrov na spodnjem delu pripomočka Blom-Singer® Elektrolarinks in vstavite 9-voltno baterijo. 

Pritisnite gumb za VKLOP/IZKLOP. Zaslišati morate elektronski pisk. V nasprotnem primeru preverite, ali ste pravilno vstavili 
baterijo.

2)   Opno za proizvajanje zvoka, ki je na koncu pripomočka Blom-Singer® Elektrolarinks, prislonite pod pravim kotom na desno ali 
levo stran vratu, tik pod čeljustjo. Položaj prilagodite tako, da bo zvok »a«, ki prihaja iz vaših ust, najčistejši.

3)   Prilagodite gumb za višino tona, kakor vam najbolj ustreza. Z gumbom za glasnost nastavite želeno glasnost. 
4)   Izgovarjajte posamezne besede in kratke stavke. Govorite z normalno hitrostjo, vendar rahlo pretiravajte pri premikanju ust,  

da bodo besede razločnejše. Priporočamo, da se glede nadaljnje uporabe pripomočka Blom-Singer® Elektrolarinks 
posvetujete s terapevtom za govor in jezik.  

Gumb za glasnost

VKLOP/IZKLOP

Prostor za baterijo

Elektrolarinks

Prilagajanje glasnosti: 
Glasnost prilagodite na želeno raven  
z gumbom za glasnost: (+) ali (-). 

Glasnost (+) ali (-)

Prilagajanje višine tona: 

Višina tona (+) ali (-)

Višino tona prilagodite na želeno raven  
z gumbom za višino tona v smeri (+) ali (-). 

Tehnični podatki 
Mere  D 129 mm x Ø 36 mm
 D 5 in x Ø 1,42 in
Teža  85 g (0,19 lb) brez baterije
Električno napajanje od 40 Hz do 170 Hz 
Napetost  9-voltna baterija

Navodila za čiščenje 
Čiščenje naprave: Čistite izključno z vlažno krpo. Ne 
uporabljajte kemičnih ali gospodinjskih čistil. Ne dovolite, 
da bi naprava prišla v stik z vlago ali tekočinami, ker lahko 
to poškoduje ohišje in električne sestavne dele.
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Nadomestni deli 
Del Kat. št.
Vrvica (1) EL1001
Intraoralni priključek (1) EL1002
Intraoralni vmesniki (5) EL1003
Pokrov prostora za baterijo (1) EL1004

Polnilnik baterij (1) EL1005

Litijeva baterija (2) EL1006



H

Özellikler 
1)   ON/OFF (AÇMA/KAPATMA) Düğmesi - Kolayca basılan açma kapatma düğmesi
2)   Ses Düğmesi - Ses yüksekliğini artırmak (+) veya azaltmak (-) için konuşurken ayarlayın
3)   Tizlik Düğmesi - Yüksek (+) veya düşük (-) tizlik için kolayca ayarlayın
4)   9 V Pil - Dahildir
5)   İntra Oral Konektör ve Hortum - Ameliyattan veya radyoterapiden sonra, ses boğaz 

duvarının dokularından etkin şekilde iletilemiyorsa, sesi doğrudan ağzın arka tarafına vermek  
için ElektroLarenks ile birlikte kullanılır. 

6)   Garanti - Sınırlı Üretici Garantisi (Pil dahil değildir) 
Ayrıntılar için www.engmedsys.com adresini ziyaret edin

Temel Kullanım Talimatları 
1)   Blom-Singer® ElektroLarenks cihazının arkasındaki kapağı açın ve 9 V Pili yerleştirin. 

AÇMA/KAPATMA düğmesine basın. Elektronik ses tonunu duymalısınız. Duymazsanız, pili doğru yerleştirildiğinden emin olarak 
tekrar takın.

2)   Blom-Singer® ElektroLarenks cihazının ucunda yer alan ses üreten membranı çenenizin hemen altından boğazınızın sol veya sağ 
tarafında boşluk bırakmayacak şekilde bastırın. Ağzınız açıkken en temiz “A” sesini bulana kadar temas noktasının yerini değiştirin.

3)   Tizlik Düğmesini ihtiyaçlarınız doğrultusunda ayarlayın. Ses Düğmesini istediğiniz seviyeye ayarlayın. 
4)   İlk etapta tek kelimeler ve kısa ifadeler söyleyerek başlayın. Normal konuşma hızında konuşun ancak kelimeleri en temiz şekilde 

telaffuz edebilmek için ağız hareketlerinizi biraz daha belirginleştirin. Blom-Singer® ElektroLarenks cihazının kullanımı hakkında 
daha detaylı talimatlar için bir Konuşma ve Dil Terapistine danışmanız önerilir.  

Ses Düğmesi

AÇMA/KAPATMA

Pil Bölmesi

ElektroLarenks

Sesin Ayarlanması: 
Ses Düğmesini, istenilen seviyeye ulaşana 
kadar (+) veya (-) yönde döndürerek sesi 
ayarlayabilirsiniz. 

Ses (+) veya (-)

Tizliğin Ayarlanması: 

Tizlik (+) veya (-)

Tizlik Düğmesini, istenilen seviyeye 
ulaşana kadar (+) veya (-) yönde 
döndürerek tizliği ayarlayabilirsiniz. 

Spesifikasyonlar 
Boyutlar  U 129 mm x Ø 36 mm
 U 5 in x Ø 1,42 in
Ağırlık  85 g (0,19 lb), pil olmadan
Elektrik Değerleri 40 Hz ila 170 Hz 
Voltaj  9 Volt Pil 

Temizleme Talimatları 
Ünitenin Temizlenmesi: Yalnızca nemlendirilmiş 
bezle temizleyin. Kimyasal ya da ev tipi temizleyicileri 
kullanmayın. Ünitenin ıslaklık veya sıvılarla temas 
etmesine müsaade etmeyin, bunlar yüzeye ve elektrik 
bileşenlerine zarar verebilir.
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Yedek Parçalar 
Parça Sipariş No.
Boyun askısı (1) EL1001
İntra Oral Konektör (1) EL1002
İntra Oral Adaptörler (5) EL1003
Bil Bölmesi Kapağı (1) EL1004

Pil Şarj Aleti (1) EL1005

Lityum Pil (2) EL1006


